
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 21 JULY 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 23rd June 2011. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. REVENUE MONITORING: 2010/11 OUTTURN AND 2011/12 
REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
 

 To received a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper  
388103 

4. CAPITAL MONITORING:2010/11 AND 2011/12 BUDGET  
(Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper  
388103 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11  
(Pages 33 - 44) 

 
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services, to 
receive the annual report on treasury management 2010/11.  
 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT - "TRANSPORT 
FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE"  (Pages 45 - 54) 

 
 

 Report of the Planning Services Manager 
 

P Bland 
388430 

7. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS   
 

 

 To appoint representatives to the following : 
• one Member to serve on the Nene & Ouse Community 

Transport Board of Trustees; and 
• three Members to serve on the One Leisure Huntingdon 

Sports Centre Joint Committee. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 



8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information which relates to the financial or business 
affairs of the authority. 

 

 

9. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS FOR ONE LEISURE ST IVES  
(Pages 55 - 96) 

 
 

 To 
[...]
eds. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 0.1A 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 23 June 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N J Guyatt – Vice-Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, B S Chapman, 

J A Gray, T V Rogers and T D Sanderson. 
   
 AN APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor J D 
Ablewhite. 

   
   
14. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th May 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
16. CONSULTATION ON PLANNING FOR TRAVELLERS SITES BY 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider 
suggested responses to a series of questions posed in the 
Government’s Planning for Traveller Sites’ consultation paper. 
 
Members were advised that the Government intends to replace the 
existing traveller planning circular with a new short, light-touch, single 
Planning Policy Statement for traveller sites and introduce measures 
to ensure “fair treatment” of those in traveller and settled 
communities. 
 
In considering the deliberations reached by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the consultation paper 
Executive Councillors have concurred with the Panel that 
sustainability would differ between travellers’ sites and other housing 
sites as travellers are a transient community. 
 
In discussing the means by which the Gypsy and Traveller Needs 
Assessment would be undertaken, Executive Councillors have been 
acquainted with the challenge faced by the Planning Authority to 
define and assess local need and the problems experienced in the 
past with the robust evidence based approach. 
 
Having noted that the Deputy Leader intended to personally respond 
to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government on a 
number of related planning issues not covered by the consultation 

Agenda Item 1

1



paper, the Cabinet 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Council’s 

response to the Government’s proposals endorsed. 
 

17. LOCAL ENTERPRISE  PARTNERSHIP - PROPOSED 
ENTERPRISE ZONE   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Managing Director 

(Communications, Partnerships and Projects) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) Members were advised that the 
Greater Cambridge – Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) had selected the Alconbury Airfield site as their 
preferred option for an enterprise zone. 
 
In acknowledging the benefits of having an enterprise zone in the 
District, Members were reminded that the site would be competing 
alongside 32 other national LEPs all hoping to be awarded one of the 
10 zones being established by the Government.   
 
The Cabinet were advised that should the bid be successful then its 
delivery would be aided by the use of a Local Development Order for 
the site, this would incentivise development in a way that met a range 
of locally specific policy objectives. 
 
Finally having expressed their thanks to staff for their efforts in 
preparing the bid, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted and the selection 
of the Alconbury Airfield site as the preferred option for 
the Greater Cambridge, Greater Peterborough Local 
Enterprise Partnership area be supported; and 
 

(b) that the principle of preparing a Local Development Order 
for the site be supported and the Head of Planning 
Services requested to report back to a future meeting on 
the Order’s content. 

 
18. PRELIMINARY DRAFT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

CHARGING SCHEDULE   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the contents of a proposed Preliminary Draft Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule. 
 
It was reported that the new scheme would put the Council in a more 
powerful position with regard to influencing where money from the CIL 
is spent.  However, it would bring with it additional responsibilities 
including the establishment of an appropriate policy outlining the 
charges to be imposed, the process to be employed and monitoring 
and accountability mechanisms to ensure sound governance 

2



arrangements.  The draft schedule had been discussed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) arising from 
which had been suggested that a “plain English” version of the 
scheme be made available on the Council’s website. 
 
In discussing the charging proposed, The Cabinet questioned the 
desirability of not charging for general industrial, storage and 
distribution. The Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships and 
Projects) advised Members that charges could only be set on the 
basis of viability and not policy and that the rates had been set after 
taking into account the viability of the business to pay the charge. 
 
Having noted the timetable for consultation with the public, parish and 
town councils and other interested bodies and in agreeing that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) be given 
the opportunity to review the comments received prior to the final 
documents approval by the Cabinet, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the preliminary draft Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule be approved for 
consultation purposes; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation 
[...]
at any comments received from the Scrutiny Panel 

(Social Well-Being) on the proposal be considered by 
the Executive Councillor for Resources and Customer 
Services. 

 
21. ONE LEISURE FINANCE   
 
 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social and Economic 

Well-Being) was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which summarised the initial findings of the One Leisure 
Working Group established by the Panels to review the financial 
performance of One Leisure and to make recommendations on the 
services’ future strategic direction. 
 
Members were advised that although the study was in its early 
stages, certain issues regarding the rising cost of IT network and 
helpdesk services had been highlighted as requiring further 
discussion.  Having acknowledged the various elements of the 
service provided by the IT division and its use in the day to day 
running of the leisure centres, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Executive 

Councillor for Organisational Development be requested to 
undertake a review of the Council’s IT costs, to include the 
basis upon which the IT Network Service is re-charged to 
users. 

 
22. USE OF CONSULTANTS   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Working Group appointed 

by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) to 
undertake a review and make recommendations on the Council’s use 
of consultants including the criteria used in their appointment.  A copy 
of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 

4



In considering the content of the report and recommendations 
proposing improvements to the Council’s current arrangements, the 
Cabinet defined the term consultant as being “someone who brings 
expertise into the organisation where it is lacking”. 
 
Having recognised that in some service areas the use of consultants 
was a necessity such as planning decision appeals, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Managing Director (Resources), after consultation 

with the Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and the Chairman 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being), 
be requested to oversee the implementation of the Panel’s 
recommendations where practicable, and to report back 
thereon to a future meeting. 

  
 

23. CONSULTATION PROCESSES   
 
 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) was 

submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
summarised the findings of their study on the Council’ consultation 
and engagement policies, procedures and practices. 
 
The Cabinet were informed that the study had emerged following 
concerns raised by Members of the public over the perceived 
weaknesses in the procedures employed by the Council during recent 
consultation and in response to a number of adverse reactions from 
the public to decisions taken following public consultation exercises.  
In considering a series of recommendations for each area assessed, 
the Cabinet emphasised the need to consider them carefully given 
their potential impact on staff time and resources.  Having referred to 
the benefits of working with neighbouring authorities to build a 
consultation database of information, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 

that the contents of the report be noted and the Managing 
Director (Resources) requested to undertake investigations as 
to how the current consultation and engagement process 
could be improved and to report back thereon to the Cabinet 
and Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being). 

 
24. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of People, 

Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which reviewed the Council’s performance against the 
targets within the Corporate Plan.  The report which included data 
and narrative on the achievement against targets for each of the 
Council’s priority objectives had been considered also by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet. 
 

25. SENIOR OFFICERS' PANEL - CABINET NOTIFICATION   
 

5



 Councillor N J Guyatt reported on the outcome of a review of the 
senior management structure undertaken by the Senior Officers’ 
Panel.  In view of the impending retirement of the Chief Executive on 
31st August 2011, the Panel had recommended that two new posts of 
Managing Director (Resources) and Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships and Projects) be established for a fixed 
period to March 2012, subject to a review of the progress of the new 
arrangements by the Executive Leader in October 2011..  Having 
been acquainted with the requirement of paragraph 4 (e) of the 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Cabinet confirmed that 
there was no material or well founded objection to the Panel’s 
proposals. 
 

26. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS 2011/12   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding 
the Council’s representation on a variety of 
organisations/partnerships, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, with the exception of the following, nominations be 
made to the organisations as set out in the Appendix to 
the report now submitted: 

 
Councillor R West – Cambridgeshire’s Older 
People’s Partnership Board; 

 
Councillor P M D Godfrey – Recycling in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Board; and 

 
 (b) that, in the event that changes are required by the 

Council’s representative in the course of the year, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, after 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Vice-
Chairman of the Cabinet be authorised to nominate 
alternative representatives as necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



CABINET   21 JULY 2011 
 

2010/11 OUTTURN AND  
2011/12 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The 2010/11 accounts have now been completed and su
[...]
Panel has discussed the Authority’s Strategy for long-term borrowing, 

which allows for ‘must borrow’ to finance that part of the capital programme 
that cannot be met from internal funds and ‘may borrow’ which allows 
borrowing in anticipation of need. Members have noted that the capital 
programme for the next 5 years assumes an expenditure of approximately 
£23M plus any slippages from individual years. Provided that the Council can 
demonstrate that it has the capacity to afford the repayments, there is no limit 
to the level of borrowing which can be undertaken by an individual Council. 

 

43



2.6 Members have been advised that, as the Council’s reserves have fallen over 
the last few years, the number of fund managers required has reduced, 
leaving just CDCM at the start of the year. At the end of September the fund 
was closed when the last investment reached maturity and all investments 
(£15.5M) are now managed in-house. 

 
2.7 Arising from their deliberations, the Panel has concluded that it is satisfied 

with the performance reported by the Head of Financial Services and with the 
Council’s strategies for borrowing and investing funds. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is requested to take into consideration the views of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) as set out above when 
considering this item. 

 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 
 � 01480 388015 
 

44



1 
 

   
 
 
CABINET                                      21ST JULY 2011  
 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT INITIATIVE 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Following an announcement by the County Council at the beginning 

of 2011, that by April 2015, all public transport subsidies would end 
across Cambridgeshire, partners have been looking at alternative 
ways of meeting county-wide transport needs. 

 
1.2 A Transport Summit was held at March Town Hall in February 2011, 

and broad agreement was reached amongst those involved in the 
delivery of passenger transport and with an interest in transport 
outcomes, to work collaboratively to see what could be achieved 
working across organisational boundaries.  Following the Summit, the 
partners agreed an ambition to join up resources, priorities, people 
and journeys, together with transport operators to achieve wider 
community benefits through a more efficient, effective and co-
ordinated approach to passenger transport.  

  
1.3 In total around £34m is spent annually on passenger transport in 

Cambridgeshire, including:   
 

♦ Statutory home to school transport 
♦ Special Educational Needs transport 
♦ Social Services transport including adults with learning 

disabilities and Looked After Children 
♦ Concessionary Travel Scheme 
♦ Subsidised bus services 
♦ Community Transport 
♦ Health transport 

 
The County Council provides by far the largest resource - around £30 
million, although health is also significant (£4.6 million) and 
contributions of around £0.5 million are provided by the City and 
District councils. The current Hunts DC budget for Rural Transport 
support in 2011/12 is £83.5K. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A cross-authority member led Governance group is overseeing this 

work and includes the County Council, NHS Cambridgeshire, 
Cambridgeshire ACRE, with Hunts DC also represented on this 
Group.  It is supported by a Solutions group of representatives from 
across all sectors, including transport operators, who have developed 

Agenda Item 6

45



2 
 

a possible delivery model with support from consultants, Blue Marble 
and funding from Improvement East. Again, Hunts DC officers have 
been involved in this work.  The key design principles emerging are: 

 
- The creation of a single point of focus and contact for all 

county-wide passenger transport policies and outcomes 
- separate out decision-making on county-wide universal 

outcomes from local tailored priorities 
- create local consor
[...]
e 
replacement, support for back office functions and the support and 
development of these charity-based organisations. It is therefore vital 
that the work associated with this project strengthens and supports 
these bodies, rather than undermine them.   

 
5.4 Under the new arrangements if they come to fruition, this situation 

should be reinforced and provide improved, locally based and tailored 
key services to meet local needs. Our current budget to contribute to 
these forms of initiative is £83.5K per annum and under these 
suggested arrangements from 2012/13 onwards, we would agree to 
align this budget with other partners as part of the wider scheme 
objectives. 

 
5.5 It is however important to note that in agreeing to align this budget, the 

District Council would still seek to ensure that a suitable mechanism is 
in place to protect our local interests and needs and to also ensure that 
current services delivered through Service Level Agreements are either 
maintained or replaced by new arrangements in order to ensure, as far 
as practicably possible, that no service provision currently provided is 
lost as a result of these new emerging arrangements. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is RECOMMENDED to; 
 

a) Note and support the on-going development of the 
Cambridgeshire Future Transport Initiative and the 
Governance and Solutions Groups work in tandem with our 
own Community Priorities contained within our ‘Council Plan 
– 2011 to 2015’ and; 

b) Agree the principle of aligning the current District Council 
Rural Transport budget with other Cambridgeshire partners 
within the Future Transport Initiative in order to deliver more 
effective transport services, subject to the protection of 
existing services or their replacement as part of the overall 
project.  

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Governance and Solutions Groups papers 
Council Plan – 2011 to 2015 

50



7 
 

 
Contact 
Officers: 

Stuart Bell – Transport Team Leader 
Barry Louth – Transport Planning Officer 

 � (01480) 388387/388441 
 
 
 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CABINET 21ST JULY 2011 
 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT INITIATIVE 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being))  
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 At its meeting held on 12th July 2011, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of Planning 
Services on the Cambridgeshire future transport initiative. This report 
summarises the Panel’s discussions. 

 
2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 The Panel has reviewed proposals for alternative ways of meeting county-

wide transport needs following an announcement by the County Council 
that all public transport subsidies across Cambridgeshire would end by April 
2015.  A broad agreement has been reached  amongst those partners 
involved in the delivery of passenger transport to work collaboratively in 
order to investigate what wider community benefits could be achieved 
through a more efficient, effective and co-ordinated approach by working 
across organisational boundaries, joining up resources, priorities, people 
and journeys, together with transport operators. The work is being overseen 
by a cross-authority member led Governance group comprising the County 
Council, NHS Cambridgeshire, Cambridgeshire Acre with representation 
from Huntingdonshire District Council and support from consultants. 

 
2.2 Members have discussed the implications for the Council, which currently 

supports comprehensive and highly regarded community transport based 
services across the District within a budget of £83.5k per annum.  Under the 
new arrangements from 2012/13 onwards this budget would be aligned with 
other partners as part of the wider scheme objectives.  Whilst members 
expressed their support for moves to create a more efficient service they 
were keen to support the requirement that the Council’s engagement and 
the eventual outcomes align with the community objectives contained within 
the Council Plan.  The Panel has stressed the importance of safeguarding 
the Council’s interests in community transport which often provides a lifeline 
to rural communities and was keen to highlight the need to guarantee 
added value and robustness to the service before Council funds are 
committed.   

   
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is requested to take into consideration the views of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) as set out above 
when considering this item. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs Amanda Jerrom, Democratic Services 

01480 388009 
 

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



80

This page is intentionally left blank



81

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



82

T
his page is intentionally left blank



83

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



85

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



86

T
his page is intentionally left blank



87

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



88

T
his page is intentionally left blank



89

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



90

T
his page is intentionally left blank



91

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



92

T
his page is intentionally left blank



93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Revenue Monitoring: 2010/11 outturn and 2011/12 revenue budget
	4 Capital Monitoring:2010/11 and 2011/12 budget
	5 Treasury management annual report 2010/11
	O&S Report to Cabinet - Treasury Management Annual Report

	6 Cambridgeshire Future Transport - "Transport for Cambridgeshire"
	SCRUTINY COMMENTS ON CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT INITIATIVE

	9 Development Proposals for One Leisure St Ives
	ST IVES - CABINET Appendix 1
	ST IVES - CABINET Appendix 2
	ST IVES - CABINET Appendix 3
	ST IVES - CABINET Appendix 4
	ST IVES - CABINET Appendix 5
	ST IVES - CABINET Appendix 6
	Report to Cabinet - Development of One Leisure St Ives




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 0.1A 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 21 July 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors N J Guyatt, T V Rogers and 

T D Sanderson. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
B S Chapman and J A Gray. 

   
   
 
 
27. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 June 2011 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
29. REVENUE MONITORING: 2010/11 OUTTURN AND 2011/12 

REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
final outturn for revenue expenditure for 2010/11 and the variations 
between the original and the outturn budget for that year. 
 
Executive Councillors were pleased to note that as a result of under 
spending the Council had been successful in saving an additional £1 
million in revenue reserves.  Having expressed their thanks to staff for 
their efforts in achieving the budgetary outcomes, the Cabinet 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the spending variations for the revenue budget for 
2010/1011 be noted; 
 

(b) that the present position in terms of the revenue budget 
for 2011/12 outturn be noted, and  

 
(c) that the position on debts collected and written-off as set 

out in Annex C to the report now submitted be noted. 
 

30. CAPITAL MONITORING:2010/11 AND 2011/12 BUDGET   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 



which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outturn for capital 
expenditure in 2010/11 and adjustments for 2011/12 budget. 
 
In noting variations in the programme, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report be received and the expenditure variations 
noted. 

 
31. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance for the year ending 31st March 2011 by fund 
managers in the investment of the Council's Capital Receipts. 
 
In accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy's Treasury Management Code of Practice, Executive 
Councillors received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Economic Well-Being) Panel on the matter.   
 
Having acknowledged that the Council had performed well with 
regard to the returns it had achieved on its investment in the year, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted prior to its submission 

to the Council. 
 
 

32. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT INITIATIVE   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Cambridgeshire Future Transport Initiative, being developed to 
provide alternative ways of meeting county-wide transport needs. The 
report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet.  
 
Members were acquainted with the background to the initiative which 
had agreed by those partners involved in the delivery of passenger 
transport across Cambridgeshire in response to an announcement by 
the County Council that all public transport subsidies across the 
County would end by April 2015. The work was being overseen by a 
cross-authority member led Governance group comprising the County 
Council, NHS Cambridgeshire, Cambridgeshire Acre with 
representation from Huntingdonshire District Council and support 
from consultants and would result in the development of Transport for 
Cambridgeshire partnership .  
 
In considering the perceived implications for the Council, Executive 
Councillors were advised that the authority currently supported 
comprehensive and highly regarded community transport based 
services across the District within a budget of £83.5k per annum.  



Under the new arrangements this budget would be aligned with other 
partners to improve transport services throughout Cambridgeshire.  
The Cabinet recognised the importance of safeguarding current 
services delivered through Service Level Agreements and the need to 
ensure that the Initiative’s objectives reflects those within the new 
Council Plan. 
 
Having acknowledged the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s input into 
the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the on-going development of the Cambridgeshire 
Future Transport Initiative  and the work of the 
Governance and Solutions Group in association with the 
community objectives contained within the Council Plan 
for 2011 – 2015 be noted and supported; and 
 

(b) that the alignment of the current District Council Rural 
Transport Budget with the budgets of other 
Cambridgeshire partners within the future Transport 
Initiative, in order to deliver more effective transport 
services, be approved in principle subject to the 
protection of existing services or their replacement as 
part of the overall project. 

 
33. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS   
 
 The Cabinet was invited to consider appointing representatives to 

serve on the Nene & Ouse Community Transport Board of Trustees 
and the One Leisure Huntingdon Sports Centre Joint Committee. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Councillor P L E Bucknell be appointed to serve on 
the Nene & Ouse Community Transport Board of 
Trustees; and 
 

(b) that Councillors S Cawley, J J Dutton and T D 
Sanderson be appointed to serve on the One Leisure 
Huntingdon Sports Centre Joint Committee. 

 
 
 

34. LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need to sign the agreement by the 
end of July 2011) 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the General Manager, One 
Leisure (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking 
approval to negotiate new Management Agreements for the District’s 
five leisure centres. 



 
Members were advised that the five secondary schools linked to the 
leisure centres sites had committed themselves to achieving 
Academy status and as a result of this, ownership of the school sites 
would transfer from the County to the appropriate schools/colleges  
As a consequence, management agreements would now need to be 
entered into directly with the schools/colleges themselves. Having 
been advised that materially the agreements would be the same as 
that with the County Council and that Ernulf School and Longsands 
School in St Neots have already combined to create a unified body, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Health and 
Active Communities, be authorised to negotiate and finalise 
the draft heads of terms for the districts leisure centres and 
enter into a lease and a new management agreement, initially 
with Longsands Learning Partnership and in due course with 
each of the other schools and colleges aspiring to academy 
status as necessary. 

 
 

35. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of the 
authority. 

 
36. DEVELOPMENT OF ONE LEISURE, ST IVES   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the General Manager, One 

Leisure ( a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) outlining proposals to re-model the St Ives Leisure Centre. 
Executive Councillors were advised that the proposals were intended 
to reduce the Centre’s net operating costs and to increase admissions 
and participation levels to meet both Government and Council health 
agenda targets. 
 
The Cabinet were acquainted with details of the four options for the 
future of the Centre and the rationale, financial implications and 
potential income level of each. 
 
Particular reference was drawn to the proposed closure of the rifle 
range which had not been incorporated into the remodelling 
proposals. Members were advised that the area produced a minimal 
amount of income and that the Rifle and Pistol Club were not in a 
position to make a significant contribution to the cost of providing a 
smaller facility within the development.  Furthermore, Executive 
Councillors were advised that alternative target shooting sports clubs 
were being run in Yaxley and Cambridge.  
 
 



Having received the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels (Economic Well Being and Social Well Being) and in thanking 
them for their input, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that option B for the redevelopment of One Leisure St Ives 
be supported and the Leisure Centres General Manager 
requested to issue tenders in respect of this; and 
 

(b) that following the final tender evaluation a further report 
be submitted to the Cabinet including an assessment of 
the business case and the social impact of the proposal. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


